
Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.202l. 

Rate Card - Domestic Cargo 

Departure Cargo 
1 TSP Charges (chargeable to the consignor) 

General Cargo/Perishable Cargo/Courier/PO mails etc. Minimum Rate INR per consignment 100 

Special 
','c 

Valuable """, 

,•. ,cc' 

INRperKG 0.75 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 200 
INRperKG 2 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 750 
INR per KG 5 

3 

2 Demurrage Charges (chargeable to the <;qnsignor) -. ...,.,,' ,<.,First day .. ...... )( .
 Free
 
General/Special/Perishable }> , ".",
 Minimum Rate INR per consignment > 

Valuable "',/,"}" Minimum RateINRper consIgnment·;. ','" 
Second day onwards General/Special/Perishable ,</ ..", .••.: .:, 

......,. , }U
INR per KG per day' ,". r-. 
INR per KG per day> ". 

." 

Second day onwards Valuable '" .....,...".'.',.•.•.. .. ,•...,;' 
,.,.,.. ,"'...'.••.. ;< . » /:J."" ..,. <,j', ';.'/'," "'"c.." ';'.'.,', 

X Ray Charges >i.; 
, 

.•....,' ..'."" 2:. ", :

, 

General and Perishable Cargo < ·'C·',·····>·,Minimum RateINRper cons!•;. ',' ',' INRperKG '" 2 .". 

.; 
, ,Valuables Cargo Minimum Rate INR per consignment 

.: INRperKG 
""2,'22<' 

«:••• ',; .....',.,.' 
Minimum RateINR per consignment 
INR per KG 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 
INR per KG 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 
INR per KG 

Arrival Cargo 
1 TSP Charges (chargeable to the consignee)

Special

Valuable

All Cargo 
2 

General/Special/Perishable

Demurrage Charges (chargeable to the consignee~:''':''::-:::--'-'~' 

General Cargo/Perishable Cargo/Courier/PO mails etc. 

",""'0. ':Y."....-... :'.J':,>'. .First 24 Hours / Free , h. ;':~. 

····,'%,.7;2I' ,,f!' ;/' .. ~\.o-, :;1\;1inimum Rate INR per consignment A>. .1-" • , 

.~; l ­~., (~~ l 
~, t~: '7, "'F
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Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.2021. 

Valuable Minimum Rate INR per consignment 300 
Second day onwards General/Special/Perishable INR per KG per day 1 
Second day onwards Valuable INR per KG per day 2 

Other Charges 
1 Stufflng/De-stufftnz/ X Ray Charges 

Stuffing/De-stuffing charges (chargeable to airline) 
.i 

X Ray charges (chargeable to airline) .. ,i, 

Minimum Rate INR per flight 100 
INR per KG 1 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 100 
INRperKG 2 

.... """. 

2 Handling Charges on Company Cargp(OllJ:boundand 
Inbound)';"i iii·.' 

,'t/i Minimum Rate INRper:consignment .: ··.. -: 100 
.....:;'ii'i.i INR per KG',' .··'i,i., ..... ..... 0.75 
·i.i ·····ii.·.. Cii',.... .....,·i:i:', ............../' 

3 D~~urrage Charges on Company S.~~~~(SpargeaT31~~9 i... · i'.iii.;.;.i . .t: 

Airlines)·....i:i/'... 

First Day (Free 
..', 

.:. i 

. /·i i->. ic.;· 
. '" .. ....;;y ,.,... ." 0 

General/special/Perishable ·i. . ···i. ". Minimum Rate INRper:consi'>; . 150 
Second Day onwards General/SpecialJ1Per~$llable .·.i··i····.... INR per KG per day . ". . '. 1 

J.. /: .•.....• "'.: 
4 Handling Charges for Misrouted C~golTransitCargo Minimum Rate INR per consignment 100 

(Inbound Cst Outbound cargo will be charged separaE~y:a.tld INR per KG per day 1 
- misrouted PO Mail will be charged only for the outbolulCl· 
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Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.2021. 

[J&J Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased are exempted from the purview of TSP &; Demurrage charges I
 

Rate Card - International Cargo 

150
 
0.95
 
300
 
2
 

150
 
0.70
 
1000
 

5
 

Perishables 

Valuable 

2 I Demurrage Charges 

-

600 

150 

3.80 

0.95 
300 
1.90 

Minimum RatelNJRper corisigriJ:i1ci1t;,: 

Minimum Rate INR per consignment 

INR per KG ..' 

INRperKG 

INR per KG 
Minimum RateJNB:per.corisignmen;pS, ' 

~ 

-

-

NOTES: 

General 

Valuables 

Special 

(a) The free period for export cargo shall be 48 hours~pr.examination/processing by the shippers/Airlines 
(b) Consignments of human remains coffin includingunaecompanied baggage of deceased and human eyes are exempted from the 
purview of TSP &:: demurrage charges 
(c) Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods, ornamental fish, chicks, etc. 
(d) Charges will be levied on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of the consignment, whichever is higher. Wherever the "gross 
weight" and (or) volume weight" is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross 
weight" or "actual volumetric weight", whichever is higher. 
(e) For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and upto 5% of declared weight penal charges @ double the applicable TSP charges will be, 
levied. For variation above 5%, the penal charges will be levied @ five (5) tl.m.@§-th~.applicable TSP charges of the differential weight. 

//J.<1'
/$~''''''~''''~'''''' 
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Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.2021. 

3 X Ray machine usage charges for Export Cargo 
General Cargo Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 

INRperKG 2 
Perishable Cargo Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 

INRperKG 1.50 
P.o. Mails Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 

INR per KG 2 

cr=J AWE Amendment Charges I INR per AWE 100 I 

200 
,;.';;", 4.50 

250 
9 

1000 
12 

200 
4.50 
200 
4.50 

1m oort Cargo , .: 

1 Delivery Order Charges ::,c: -: , ...... ';:,.; 

MAWE General Cargo .i!::········ -. ......•. INR 1500 
MAWE Baggage . 

" INR 1500.-" . .'.'" 
MAWE Baggage - Consolidation '.. ,':.', ... 

. 
INR 

... ....;: .. ;;.'< ........... 1500 
Break Bulk Charges .... •.... 

.;:... ...... :. . .., ..;.. 

••••;...'! I st HAWE ;" 

...,; .•.••••. ,;> 
.:.';.•<....••. :. .':,/: 2500.;....;; 

,.. /(,........ Each additional ' . ;.;:i. '•.• ;.. /... '. ,Y; 1000 
.,,::: ;.,;;; ... ,.,r .' ..,..., - ..... .;.; 

2 ;".',.> .."; 

Order No: 44/2020-21 dated 03.09.2020 

Minimum Rate INR 295 

Terminal, Storage and Processing Char~ es";,.
General Cargo i' .: 

-" .' ';' 
. 

'c. 
•.•..Special Cargo ', .: 

"...."., 
Valuable Cargo """, 

/.
Courier Cargo 

Perishable Cargo 

;, ,/;! 

..: .: ,..'.. '.,
" 

Minimum Rate INR per consignment ' . 
INR per KG 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 
INRperKG 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 
INRperKG 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 
INR per KG 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 
INR per KG 
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Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.2021. . 

Upto 4 days working including free period 1.30 
Between 5 &: 30 days 2.60 
Beyond 30 days 3.90 

Special Minimum Rate INR 580 
Upto 4 days working including free period 2.60 
Between 5 &: 30 days 5.20 

,,:. Beyond 30 days 7.80 
..
 '
 . 

Valuable .....,. Minimum Rate INR ~160 

...... , Upto 4 days working including free period 5.20 
.............'... ,. .: :j" .r.,'.;.
 1;).40Between 5 &: 30 days 
.......•. ", ..•..
 j ••. , ' Beyond 30 days 15.60 

Free storage period for import cargo shagb~(3 working days including the date 9farri~alof flight) 48 hOl;1.?~Jrpmthetime of completion 
of segregation. For the next two days,~errl.urr~gewill be charged at "per kg; per daY"Ilon'cumulative:ba:sispro~ided tree consignment is 
cleared within four (4) days. If clearance isem~eted aft~~.1'days from the time of cpp1pletion of segregati<?J:J:,cl~niBrrage\\!ill accrue for the 
entire period from the time of completion of segregation? ...•....•.•.... . ,... .', 

•<•., .•.•. , ......;,.. .: '!!i>NOTE: -: .> n ;:> .'" 

(a) Consignments of human remains cpffjJl'~l1~luding baggage of deceased and human ex~s will beexemJ;?t:$q.frornthepurView of TSP, 
demurrage and DO charges. .' ......•.• ....,.... '..... . ...•....• •. . .'. .. .0' 

(b) Charges will be levied on the "Gros~Vv;§ght"or "C~arg~aple Weight" ofthe consignment, whichever is higher..Wb.erever the "Gross 
Weight" and (or) volume weight is wrpIJ.gly indicatedIn the Airway Bill and is actually found more, charges will be levied on the 
"actual gross weight" or actual volul11€tJ:ic weight'?'Or "chargeable weight" , whichever is higher. 

(c) Special Import Cargo consists of live Animals, HazafCl.o'ps Goods, Ornamental Fish, live Chicks, etc. 
(d) Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency ridtes,isecurities, shares, share coupons, traveller's cheques, diamcncs including 

diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewellery, j§\'\rilleryand watches made of silver, gold, platinum, computer parts, mobile phones 
and items valued at USD 1000 per kg &: above. 

AWB Amendment Charges INRperAWB 100 

alletisation &: Containerization/Decontainerization 

Minimum (INR 

Minimum (INR 
INR Per KG 

INRPerKG 

I 
1.50 
500 
1.50 
500
 

PageSOrder No: 44/2020-21 dated 03.09.2020 

http:�....�.�


Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.2021. 

2 Cold storage charges Minimum Rate INR per consignment 350 
INRPerKG 2 

[]] Strong Room Charges . I I ' I 

~IY/ 

4 Transhipment Cargo Handling 
Air to Road , 
Storage charges : .' Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 

'».'" INRPerKG 2 
Stuffing .:" . , INRPerKG 2.50 
De-stuffing i: ,; ,. i·· ... '''.' INRperKG 1.50 I 

Demurrage charges ,'i ':' .. Minimum Rate INR per consignment 250 

48 Hours after 5?mpl~ti()n of segregati?~SINR~erkg 1 
........ per day) •.•.......•• ,?,." ....' ·CC·;.:C· '....,.:... , .: ;) '..'.' .'. 

-,;:c . 

•'......... : v..' ':':((':'::,:> ...., ......
", . ::' 

Road to Air c' 
':'.;. .;' .... ..;..'... /( '.' ......:. 

TSP ,,(.:.>, : Minimum RateJNR} per -: .:;Of .'. :.·.·,'··i. 150 

.Ci '" • INRPerKG ... ·';i > ..........,;".; ? • ',' 0.95 
X Ray charges .' (·.·c· c Minimum Ratf;JNR15ercorisi -:"..,... :::.... 150.' 

';: ...:. c.i .;.' INRPerKG ;. 2 
Stuffing .. : . i.', 

'.·x.;,,·· ..:· INRPerKG 1.50 
Demurrage charges ') 

. Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 
Beyond 48 hours >'c/•• ».:»: INRPerKG 0.95 .,........ 

Air to Air 
...• ,....cce .. ,. 
'.' 

Storage charges Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 
INRPerKG 2 

Stuffing INRPerKG 1.50 

De stuffing INRPerKG 1.50 

Demurrage charges ,--........ Minimum Rate INR per consignment 250 
!f3iv.~ fdt"r?:rA<"·... .48 hours after completion of segregation (INR per kg 1~~. '<b~'

$' ~,~\ per day) .J:>. _ \ ._ 

Road to Road (Import) /!; I '\6 .. 
• •tc­

~_.:~. 

De stuffing charges ~ ,ov 

,,,,,,,. 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 

I 
c 

'il; c . 
.-' -". 

. .. ~.." . , .
\ 
~~, /.,: 

_.,/, '" ,? v,-:". ""'_"'#" ,.\/
<:::.~:r' '. ,e ,' • 



Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.2021. 

INRPerKG 2.50 
TSP charge Same as 

ImportTSP 
Demurrage charge Same as 

Import 
demurrage 

Road to Road (Export) 
Stuffing charges Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 

, ..' INRPerKG 2.50 
TSP charges Same as 

..... exportTSP 
. i': ,., ,.,,) ; 

Demurrage charges ,>ii::: Same as 
export 

L " 
',',' .. '. ,......'.,.•.•......... '" demurrage 

ULD transfer ::V ." .: INR perULD: .:; . ,:•.",J:••,.>...: .., 500 
.•. :' "":,,:, .'. 

':";'} .... ) > ..>:: ..,\> .', ' •. " •.::; 
Minimum Rate I~R 'P.er consi ..\ i .. >.? > 
INRPerKG .: , 

'.., ):if 
? . 

INR per hour "':. . 

5 Forklift Charges 
For works inside I~ACC (to the exporte~sYIri:t

i 

p;ohersoilly) 
For works outside within the airport premises .......... 

300 
0.30 
2000 

6 Documentation charges (Export and Import both) INR per Flight 500 
To be paid by airlines at Export for providing manifest~: v.,,:; 

envelope services provided: Export: Cargo Manifest + E:,riia9pe 
Import: Segregation Report :? 

NOTE: GST and other applicable taxes. ifany shall be charged extra at applicable rates. 

~ ..~~~. 

'''''4~i.O''':>on,/", r>. . .\\ 
"":,'.""
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